

No. 23-363

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

STEPHEN R. PORTER,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF NORTH CAROLINA STATE  
UNIVERSITY, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FOUNDATION FOR  
INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS AND EXPRESSION,  
KEITH E. WHITTINGTON, AND FIRST  
AMENDMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER AND REVERSAL**

EDWARD S. RUDOFKY  
First Amendment  
Lawyers Association  
5 Arrowwood Lane  
Melville, N.Y. 11747

JOSHUA A. HOUSE  
*Counsel of Record*  
Foundation for Individual Rights  
and Expression  
700 Pennsylvania Ave. SE, Ste. 340  
Washington, D.C. 20003  
(215) 717-3473  
joshua.house@thefire.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. This Court Should Clarify the Scope of the Academic Speech Exception to <i>Garcetti</i> .....	5
A. <i>Garcetti</i> recognizes that the First Amendment protects academic speech.....	7
B. But lower courts disagree on the scope of academic speech .....	10
C. This Court should clarify the law and hold that Porter’s speech is academic speech .....	12
II. This Is a Good Vehicle for Clarifying the Scope of Academic Speech Because Porter Sufficiently Alleged His Speech Is Protected Under <i>Pickering</i> .....	16
III. With Academic Freedom Under Attack Nationwide, Now Is the Time to Clarify the Scope of Academic Speech .....	19
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Adams v. Trustees of Univ. of N.C.-Wilmington</i> , 640 F.3d 550 (4th Cir. 2011).....	1, 9, 11, 14
<i>Buchanan v. Alexander</i> , 919 F.3d 847 (5th Cir. 2019).....	9, 10
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	16
<i>Demers v. Austin</i> , 746 F.3d 402 (9th Cir. 2014).....	6, 9, 14
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 16, 20
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	9
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972).....	9
<i>Heim v. Daniel</i> , 81 F.4th 212 (2d Cir. 2023).....	6, 10, 14, 18
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of N. Y.</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	5, 6, 9
<i>Meriwether v. Hartop</i> , 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021).....	6, 9, 10
<i>Papish v. Bd. of Curators of Univ. of Mo.</i> , 410 U.S. 667 (1973).....	19
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ. of Twp. High Sch. Dist. 205</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	10, 15, 16, 19

<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957).....	3, 23
<i>Univ. of Pennsylvania v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 493 U.S. 182 (1990).....	19

### **Statutes and Other Authorities:**

U.S. Const. Amend I.....	15
<i>About Annual Survey of Public Employment &amp; Payroll (ASPEP)</i> , U.S. Census Bureau, <a href="https://www.census.gov/programs-surveys/apes/about.html">https:// www.census.gov/programs-surveys/apes/ about.html</a> (last updated June 8, 2023) .....	8
Brief for FIRE as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Supporting Plaintiff-Appellant-Petitioner, <i>McAdams v. Marquette Univ.</i> , 914 N.W.2d 708 (Wis. 2018) (No. 2017AP1240) .....	1
Brief for FIRE, et al. as <i>Amici Curiae</i> Supporting Plaintiff-Appellant, <i>Adams v. Trustees of Univ. of N.C.-Wilmington</i> , 640 F.3d 550 (4th Cir. 2011) (No. 10-1413).....	1
Complaint for Civil Rights Violations, <i>Reges v. Cauce</i> , No. 2:22-CV-00964, ECF No. 1. (W.D. Wash., filed July 13, 2022).....	21

- Elizabeth Redden, *Georgetown Professor Fired for Statements About Black Students*, INSIDE HIGHER ED (March 11, 2021), <https://www.insidehighered.com/news/2021/03/12/georgetown-terminates-law-professor-reprehensible-comments-about-black-students> ..... 15
- FIRE Letter to the University of Texas at Austin*, FIRE (Nov. 24, 2021), <https://www.thefire.org/fire-letter-to-the-university-of-texas-at-austin-november-24-2021> [<https://perma.cc/GLL7-7S5A>] ..... 22
- Jessica Guynn, *Culture wars are spreading to work: Republican and Democrat workers deeply divided over DEI*, USA TODAY (May 17, 2023), <https://www.usatoday.com/story/money/2023/05/17/dei-workplace-divide-republicans-democrats/70225605007> ..... 17-18
- Kate McGee, *UT-Austin professors criticize university for halting antiracism study with preschoolers*, TEXAS TRIBUNE (Nov. 22, 2021), <https://www.texastribune.org/2021/11/22/university-texas-austin-antiracism-preschoolers> [<https://perma.cc/DZ93-B5HT>] ..... 22
- Keith E. Whittington, *What Can Professors Say on Campus? Intramural Speech and the First Amendment* 28 (August 2, 2023) (unpublished manuscript), <https://ssrn.com/abstract=4551168> ..... 14, 15
- Komi Frey & Sean T. Stevens, *Scholars Under Fire: Attempts to Sanction Scholars from 2000 to 2022* 14 (Foundation for Individual Rights and

Expression, 2023), <a href="https://www.thefire.org/research-learn/scholars-under-fire-attempts-sanctionscholars-2000-2022">https://www.thefire.org/research-learn/scholars-under-fire-attempts-sanctionscholars-2000-2022</a> [ <a href="https://perma.cc/DLJ2-8HNP">https://perma.cc/DLJ2-8HNP</a> ].....	20, 23
N.C. State. Compl. (Dkt. No. 1) ¶ 13, <i>Porter v. Bd. of Trs. of N.C. State Univ.</i> , No. 5:21-cv-365 (E.D.N.C. Sept. 14, 2021) ....	12, 13
Philip Elliott, <i>Some in GOP See ‘Woke’ Rhetoric as Lazy. Then There’s Ron DeSantis</i> , TIME (June 7, 2023) <a href="https://time.com/6285681/woke-rhetoric-republicans-desantis-trump">https://time.com/6285681/woke-rhetoric-republicans-desantis-trump</a> .....	18
<i>Professor sues University of Washington after admins punish him for ‘inappropriate’ opinion</i> , FIRE (July 13, 2022), <a href="https://www.thefire.org/lawsuit-professor-sues-university-of-washington-after-admins-punish-him-for-inappropriate-opinion">https://www.thefire.org/lawsuit-professor-sues-university-of-washington-after-admins-punish-him-for-inappropriate-opinion</a> [ <a href="https://perma.cc/V3RC-MNAY">https://perma.cc/V3RC-MNAY</a> ] .....	20
Sabrina Conza, <i>FIRE demands answers from Cypress College over cancelled professor</i> , FIRE (May 14, 2021), <a href="https://www.thefire.org/fire-demands-answers-from-cypress-college-over-cancelled-professor">https://www.thefire.org/fire-demands-answers-from-cypress-college-over-cancelled-professor</a> [ <a href="https://perma.cc/3B6N-ME9U">https://perma.cc/3B6N-ME9U</a> ] .....	21
